4£.22068 IB . ' .

Decision N‘o. 45824 [w{;ﬁlg@g@?ﬁ%i

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSICN OF THZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

GUY H. BENTON, doing business uader )’ o
the name of ARTESIA-ZILLFLOWER-NORWALK ) Application No. 32068
BUS LINE, for authority %o increase ;

rates.

Appearances

Guy H. Beﬁton, in prooria versona.

John W. Chapman, for rnolbrook Transportation Company,
interested party.

Barl Showers, for Artesia Chamber of Commerce,
1nterested party.

William Z. Haynie, for Hawaiian Gardens 3Business.
Association and A*tesia Chamber of Commerce,
interested parties.

Maude Gray ané Winton Burne, for Norwalk Chamber of
Commerce, interesst ed party.

Glenn Wewton, for Engineering Division, Transportation
Department, Public Utilities Commission,
interested party.

Applicant is.an individual engaged in the business of
transporting persons, as a common carrier by motorbus, within and
beﬁween the comrmnities of Artesia, Bellflower, Hawaiian Gardens and  -.
Norwalk. By his application in this proceeding he seeks”authority
to establish inereased fares and revised fare zones om less than
statutory notice.

Public hearing of the matter was held defore Examiner
Abernathy in Norwalk on April 23, 1951. Zvidence was submitted by
applicant aﬂd by his operating manager, by representatives of the
communities of Artesia and Hawaiian Gardens, and by a transportation_
engineer of the Cohmissidn*s staff.

Applicant's present fares are based upon seven fare zones.

Adulﬁ fares range from 5 cents to 20 cents per one-wéy ride; depending




A.32068 I3

upon the zone or zones involved. Certain lower fares are provided

for those buying round-trip tickets. Also, lower fares are provided

for children.l'

| Applicant's proposal herein involves a general realignment
of his fare structure. Va;ious zones would be consolidated to reduce
the total number to four. Adult intrazone fares would be increased o
10 cents and interzone fares would become 15 cents between contiguous
zones an@lzo cents across an ianterveaing zoﬁe. Présent round-trip
fares would be eliminated. A fare of 10 cents would be eétablished
for children to apply per one-way ride between any two »oints on
applicant's routes, except that a round-trip_fare of 15 cents is pro-
posed for children going to and Irom elementary schbéls. In some
insténces fare reductions would result and in certain other instances
no changes would be made. The general effect of the proposal, ﬁow-
ever, would be the establishment of a higher level of fares.

According to the testimony of applicant{ the revenues from
the services herein involved have declined, and the applicable ex-
penses have indfeased, to the'point that losses are resulting. Oper-
ating results for 1650 were reported as follows:

Total revenues $ 8,356
Toral expenses 10,234

Net operating loss $ 1,878
During 1949 and 1950, the testimony shows, the dus line was omerated
by a Mr. George Seidel under a purchase contract with applicant.
While the line was being so'oﬁerated, propexr stancdards of service
were not maintained and vraffic declined. Zarly in 1951 applicant
reacquired the line and undertook to restore the service. Applicant's

operating manager testified that the trend of traffic is now upwards.

1 Applicant’s present fares and fare zones are published in his Local
Passenger Tariff No. 2, Cal.F.U.C. No. 2 {Series of George R. Seidel).

2=




aa206 13 @ @

How long, or to what extent the traffi¢ would continue U¢ increase, .
he couldn't say, but he expressed the opinion that most recent oper-
ating figures indicate a leveling off of the trend. Neither applicant
nor his operating manager had macde a cetermination of the operating
results since the reacquisition of the line. 3Both asserted, nonethe-
less, that she fares which are herein sought are essential if the
service is to be maintained. |

The Commission engineer submitted and explained an exhibit
setting forth estimates of operating resultsz that applicant would
attain under present and proposed fares for the year ending with
April 30, 1952. The data in the exhibit, he said, had been developed
on the basis of applicant's current operating expefience. In some
respects, however, applicant's records were inadequate for che PDUrpPoOsSe
of his study; in those instances he had used data reflecting expefi-
ence of similar bus operators whose records he had anal?zed. The
following figures are taken from the engineer's exhibit:

Estimated Operating Results for Year Ending A

Unéer , Unéer
Present Fares Pronosed rares

Owerating Revenues

Passenger | : $11,860

Other 250

Total Revenues > $12,110
Less:  Operating Expenses . 13,400
Net Opefating Loss | v 1,290
Rate Base.. - $ 2,220
Operating Ratio | 110.7%
‘Rave of Return o None -
. Representatives of the communities of Artesia and Hawaiian

Gardens participated in the cross examination of the witnesses and in

3e




:6...12068 I3 .

the development of the record otherwise. In general they did not
oppose fare increases necessary to the maintenance of applicant’s
service; however, they expressed the view that various service im-
provements should be made and indicated that fare increases should

be conditioned upon the making of such improvements. The repreSent-
ative of_the Artesia Chamber of Commerce urged that no increases be
allowed for a period of 6 months, so that the reveaue needs of appli-
éant under its present scale of operations can be more aceurately

deternined.

The evidence is convincing that applicant's revenues from

its present fares fall substantially short of returning the cost of
the service involved. Even with the increased fares which applicant
secks to gstablish, it is questionable that sufficient additional
revenues will be realized to provide a reasconable margin for profic.
On the basis of the enginecer's figures it would appear that at the
higher fares applicant’s ‘operations will continue unprofitabié;

‘ Whethef the actual results to be attained will be as estimated or
whether they will be somewhat more favorable will depend largely upon
the extent that the indicated upward trend in traffic Is continued.
In any event it appeags that the sought fares will not fesult in
excessive revenues.

The form of the proposed fére adjustments and the proposed
ZONes appear reasonable except in two respects: First, applicant
proposes to increase his tariff fare of 5 cents to 15 cents per adult
one-way ride between the area in Norwalk north of Alondra’Boulevard
and the area in Artesia froam Alondra Boulevard to Artesia Boulevard.
The amount of increase which 15 sought is inconsistent with and

exceeds other fare increases proposed for similar distances. In order

Ly~




532068 I3 ® .

o avoid results which appear wnreasonable, an increased fare of 10
cents will be authorized for the transportation in guestion. In the
sécond respect, applicant is proposing to assess a 1l0-cent fare for-
transportation between Hawalian Gardens area and Artesia‘at 1834
Street and Pioneer Boulevard. His proposed zone descriptions, how-
ever, indicate a higher basis of fares for transportation to and from
intermediate points. The fare zone which will be authorized will
extend from Hawaiian Gardens to 183d Street, so6 that there may be no
tarifftambiguity or possible violation of Section 24(a) of the Public
Utilities Act prohibiting a greater charge for a shorter distance |
than for a longer distance over the same route.

| Although the testimony and statements of the revreseata-
tives of Artesia and Hawaiian Gardens indicate a possible neéd for
further adjustments and improvements iz applicant's service in order
that it may more adequately conform t0 the transportation reguire-
ments of those comrunities, the extent that the suggested adjustments
would be reasonable is not determinable from the record. Applicant
will be expected to explore the matters further with representasives
of the communitics involved and to meke such revisions in his service
as are reasonable and consistent with the traffic irn question.

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum-
stances of record, the Commission‘is of the opinion and finds that
the increased fares aﬁd revised fare zones hereinafter authorized are
justified. In view of applicant's evident need for additionél
ravenues, establishment of the increased fares and revised fare zones

on less than statutory notice also appears justified.

Public hearing having beén held in the above-entitled pro-
ceeding, full consideration of the matters and things involved having
been had, and the Commission being fully advised, '

~5m




A.32068 1IB . .

IT 1S HERESY ORDERED that Guy H. Benton, doing business
under éhe name of Artesia-Bellflower-Norwalk Bus ﬁine, be and he is
hereby authorized to establish on not less than five (5) days':notice
o the Commission and to the public, the local fares which are set
forth and the fare zones which are described in Appendix TA" attached
hereto, said fares and fare zones to de established in lieu of zhe
one-way and round-trip fares and the fare zones now in effect, and as
set forth in Guy H. Bentén's‘Local Passenger Tariff No. 2, Cal.P.U.C.
No. 2 {Series of George R. Seidel éba Artesia-Bellflower-Norwalk Bus
Line).

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the notice to the pﬁblic,
which is specified in the preceding ordering paragraph, shall be
posted in applicant's buses, shali deseribe how ihe fare changes and
the zone changes will affect the service to the public, and shall
include a map of the area involved, clearly showing where the fare
changes will apply. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of
this order. |

IT 1S EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that in all other respects the
above-entztled application te and it is hereby denzed |

This order shall become effective twonty (20) days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this /07/%/ day of
June, 1951.

Commissioners




APPENDIX ™A™ TO DECISION NO. £5S24

IN APPLICATION NO. 32068
AUTHORIZED FARES AND FARE ZONES

Fares

A. Adult Cash Fares in Cents mer One-Way Ride

Between Any Point
in
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone L

AND
Any Poirt in

Zone 1 10

Zone 2 15 10 -
\ (a)
Zone 2 15 15 10

. (®y
Zone L 20 20 15 10

(a) Applicable from or to points in Zone 3 which
are not included in Zoxne l.

(b) Applicadble from or to points in Zone 3 which
are not included in Zone L.

B. Children's Pares

1. Applicable for the transportaiion of ¢hildren other

than those going to or returning from elementary
schools:

Between any two points oxn carrier's routes
. H
per one-way ride 10 cents cash (See Note)

Note: Children's fares subject to this note
apply for the transportation of children under
12 years of age when accompanied by an adult
passenger, except that chilidren under 5 years of
age, wien accompanied by an adult passenger and
when not oceupying a seat to the exclusion of
other passengers, will be carried free.

Applicable for the transportation of children going
to or retvuraing from elexentary schools:

Between any two points on carrier's routes:
Per one-way ride . . . . 10 cents cash
Per round vrip (Applicabdle
when round-trip tickets
surchased) . . . . . . 15 cents cash

Except as hereinabove provided, adult fares apply
for the transportation of children.

(Page 1 of 2 pages)




~

Zone 1.

Zone 2.

Zone 3.

Zone L.

. |

'APPENDIX "A™ TO DECISION NO._ 43824 (Continued)

Fare Zones

Includes all portions of carrier's routes east
of the San Gabriel River and north of Artesia
Boulevard.

Includes all portions of carrier's routes west
of the San Gabriel River.

Includes all portions of carrier's routes east
of the San Gabriel River, south of and along
Alondra Boulevard, and north of Lincoln Avenue.

Includes all portions of carrier's routes south
of 1834 Street, Artesia.

{End of Appendix)

(Page 2 of 2 pages)




